MIC2545/2549 Micrel
MIC2545/2549 156 March 17, 1999
MIC2545/2549
Programmable Current Limit High-Side Switch
Advance Information
General Description
The MIC2545 and MIC2549 are integrated high-side power
switches optimized for low loss dc power switching and other

3 (GND)(ILIM) 4
MIC2545/2549
Ordering Information
Part Number Enable Latch* Temperature Range Package
MIC2545-1BM Active High –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2545-1BN Active High –40°C to +85°C 8-pin DIP
MIC2545-2BM Active Low –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2545-2BN Active Low –40°C to +85°C 8-pin DIP
MIC2549-1BM Active High • –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2549-1BN Active High • –40°C to +85°C 8-pin DIP
MIC2549-2BM Active Low • –40°C to +85°C 8-pin SOIC
MIC2549-2BN Active Low • –40°C to +85°C 8-pin DIP
* Thermal Shutdown Latch
MIC2545/2549 Micrel
MIC2545/2549 158 March 17, 1999
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = +5V; RSET = 240Ω, TA = 25°C, bold indicates –40°C to +85°C; unless noted
Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Supply Current switch off, OUT = open, Note 1 0.75 µA
switch on, OUT = open, Note 1 75 µA
Enable Input Threshold low-to-high transition 1.7 2.4 V
high-to-low transition, Note 1 0.8 1.5 V
Enable Input Current VEN = VOH(min) = 2.4V .01 µA
VEN = VOL(max) = 0.8V .01 µA
Enable Input Capacitance 1 pF
Switch Resistance 35 mΩ
Output Leakage Current 1 µA
Output Turn-On Delay RL = 10Ω, Note 2 0.7 ms
Output Turn-On Rise Time RL = 10Ω, Note 3 4 ms
Output Turnoff Delay RL = 10Ω, Note 4 1 µs
Output Turnoff Fall Time RL = 10Ω, Note 5 10 µs
Current Limit Range RSET 2kΩ to 80Ω, Note 6 0.1 3 A
Current Limit Setpoint Accuracy %
Overtemperature Threshold TJ increasing 135 °C
Shutdown
TJ decreasing 125 °C
Error Flag Output Resistance VIN = 5V, IL = 10µA 10 Ω
VIN = 3.3V, IL = 10µA 15 Ω
Error Flag Off Current VFLG = 5V 0.01 µA
UVLO Threhold VIN increasing 2.2 2.5 2.7 V
VIN decreasing 2.3 V
Note 1. Off is ≤ 0.8V and on is ≥ 2.4V for the MIC2545-1 and MIC2549-1.  Off is ≥ 2.4V and on is ≤ 0.8V for the MIC2545-2 and MIC2549-2.  The
enable input has about 200mV of hysteresis.
Note 2. Output turn-on delay is the time from switch activation at the enable input until VOUT = 10% of 5V.
Note 3. Output turn-on rise time is the time from VOUT = 10% to VOUT = 90% of 5V.
Note 4. Output turnoff delay is the time from switch deactivation at the enable input until VOUT = 90% of 5V.